Significant assumptions used by the valuers in relation to the New Zealand and Australian investment property are included in the
table below:

6 MONTHS
JUN 2025

UNAUDITED

6 MONTHS
JUN 2024

UNAUDITED

12 MONTHS
DEC 2024
AUDITED

Discount rate 13.5% - 16.8% 13.5% - 16.5% 13.5% - 16.5%

Growth rate 0.0% - 3.5% 0.5% - 3.6% 0.5% - 3.5%

Average entry age of residents 73 years - 90 years 72 years - 89 years 73 years - 91 years

Stabilised departing occupancy periods of units 4.0 years - 8.8 years 3.8 years - 13.0 years 3.9 years - 9.0 years

As the fair value of investment property is determined using inputs that are significant and unobservable, the Group has categorised
investment property as Level 3 under the fair value hierarchy in accordance with NZ IFRS 13 – Fair Value Measurement.

Sensitivity analysis to significant changes in unobservable inputs within Level 3 of the hierarchy
To assess the market value of the Group's interest in a retirement village, CBRE NZ, JLL NZ and JLL AU have undertaken a discounted
cash flow analysis to derive a present value.

The sensitivities of the significant assumptions are shown in the table below:

Adopted
value1

Discount rate
+50 bp

Discount rate
-50 bp

Growth rates
+50bp

Growth rates
-50bp

30 June 2025

Valuation ($000) 2,462,352

Difference ($000) (95,645) 103,545 156,439 (142,825)

Difference (%) (3.9%) 4.2% 6.4% (5.8%)

30 June 2024

Valuation ($000) 2,101,321

Difference ($000) (78,094) 84,142 134,278 (122,821)

Difference (%) (3.7%) 4.0% 6.4% (5.8%)

31 December 2024

Valuation ($000) 2,336,484

Difference ($000) (88,466) 95,396 149,462 (136,527)

Difference (%) (3.8%) 4.1% 6.4% (5.8%)

1 Adopted value differs to figures in other notes. It is the value of completed units, net of related resident liability. The amount does not include unsold stock, work in progress

or development land.

Other key components in determining the fair value of investment property are the average entry age of residents and the average
occupancy of units. A significant decrease (increase) in the occupancy period of units would result in a significantly higher (lower) fair
value measurement, and a significant increase (decrease) in the average entry age of residents would result in a significantly higher